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DECISION

Case #  VAR-03-11-1350 

Applicant:   Supreme Development and Doris B. Lowe

Address:    32-34 Curve Street, Dedham, MA

Map/Lot:   96/55, SRB District

Date of Hearing:   April 20, 2011 and May 18, 2011

Date of Filing:  June 8, 2011
The Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) of the Town of Dedham, Massachusetts held public hearings on Wednesday April 20, 2011, in the Town Office Building, Bryant Street, Dedham, MA.  Present were members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, E. Patrick Maguire, and Jason Mammone. In the absence of Member Scott M. Steeves, the Chairman appointed Associate Member Jessica L. Porter to sit for these hearings.  The hearings were duly advertised for this meeting of the ZBA in accordance with the requirements of MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11.

At 7:45 p.m., the Chairman called for the hearing on the appeal of Supreme Development, Inc., 25 Eastbrook Road, Dedham, MA, and Doris B. Lowe, 92 Brown Road, Temple, NH, to be allowed  such special permits and/or variances as may be necessary to allow the demolition of a pre-existing nonconforming two-family dwelling on a pre-existing nonconforming lot, and for the construction of a new two-family dwelling that exceeds the volume or area of the original nonconforming structure, located other than on the original footprint, and with a front yard setback of 17.3 feet instead of the required 25 feet.  The property is located at 32-34 Curve Street, Dedham, Massachusetts, 
and is a Single Residence B (SRB) zoning district.  Town of Dedham Zoning By-Law Tables 1 & 2, Sections, 3.3.2, 3.3.4, 3.3.7, 9.2.2, and 9.3.

Applicants were represented by Peter A. Zahka, II, Esq., 12 School Street, Dedham, MA.   Also present on behalf of Applicants was Giorgio Petruzziello.  Attorney Zahka had previously submitted a 6-page Memorandum as well as a plot plan of the subject property.  The transcript from the hearing is the primary source of evidence and is incorporated herein by reference.

The subject property is shown as Lot No. 54 on a “Plan of Land belonging to Estate of Edgar Harding, Dedham, Mass”, by E. Worthington, Engineer, dated July 1907, recorded with the Norfolk Registry of Deeds as Plan No. 2259 in Book 48.  The subject property is shown as a portion of the Dedham Assessors’ Map 96, Lot 55.  According to the aforesaid plan, the subject property has a land area of approximately 6,450 square feet, frontage of approximately 61.58 feet on Curve Street, and frontage of approximately 95.63 feet on Waldo Street
.   According to the Zoning Map for the Town of Dedham, the subject property is located in the Single Residence B (SRB) Zoning District.

Currently, the subject property is occupied by a two-family residential dwelling.  This dwelling has a floor area of approximately 2,800 square feet, a front yard setback of approximately 18.1 feet, and a side yard setback of approximately 9 feet. Inasmuch as this dwelling faces Curve Street, the street frontage for zoning purposes is 61.58 feet.  According to the records maintained by the Dedham Assessors’ Office, this dwelling was constructed in 1880.

Section 10.0 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law defines “nonconforming, building, structure or use” as “an existing, legally established building, structure, lot, or use which predates and does not conform to the current requirements of the district in which it is situated as regards the size, dimensions, location, or use of building or land.”  Table 1 (“Use Regulation Table”) of the Dedham Zoning By-Law indicates that a “two-family dwelling” is not an allowed use in the SRB Zoning District.  Table 2 (“Table of Dimensional Requirements”) of the Dedham Zoning By-Law provides that building 
lots in the SRB Zoning District require a minimum area of 12,500 square feet and a minimum lot frontage of 95 feet.  Said Table 2 further provides the buildings/structures in the SRB Zoning District must have a minimum front yard of 25 feet, a minimum rear yard of 20 feet, and a minimum side yard of 10 feet front
.  As described above, the existing lot only has an area of 6,450 square feet and only has a frontage of 61.58 feet.  In addition, the existing two-family dwelling has a front yard of 18.1 feet and side yard of 9 foot side yard setback.  Therefore, the existing two-family dwelling is a pre-existing nonconforming structure on a pre-existing nonconforming lot.

The subject property is currently owned by Applicant Lowe and is being purchased by Applicant Supreme.  It is Applicant Supremes intent and desire to demolish the existing two family dwelling and to construct a new two-family dwelling on the subject property in a different location (facing Waldo Street) and with a greater volume and area than the existing dwelling and with a front yard setback of 17.3 feet.  Applicants fully disclosed that Applicant Lowe also owns and Applicant Supreme is also purchasing adjoining Lot 53 shown on the above referenced 1907 recorded plan.  Lot 53 is currently vacant.  Applicants indicate that Lot 53 is a protected building lot under Section 4.6 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  Applicant Supreme intends to construct a single family dwelling on said Lot 53 and has a Building Permit application pending with the Dedham Building Department for the same.  No relief if required or sought for said Lot 53.
Under Section 3.3 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law, the ZBA is empowered and authorized to approve and grant special permits for changes, extensions, and modifications to nonconforming structures and uses.  In acting upon requests for special permits, the ZBA is guided by the criteria delineated in Section 9.3.2 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  
Applicants submit that the proposal for demolition of the pre-existing nonconforming two-family dwelling and construction of a new two-family dwelling satisfies the above stated requirements for the issuance of the required special permits.  With respect to 
the change or extension of nonconforming use, the proposed two-family dwelling is not “substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use to the neighborhood” (Dedham Zoning By-Law Section 3.3.2). In addition, any adverse effects of the proposed two-family dwelling do not outweigh the beneficial impacts to the neighborhood and the town.  (Dedham Zoning By-Law Section 9.3.2)

The existing dwelling is in poor condition and is in need of significant renovations.  The proposed new two-family dwelling will be less nonconforming than the existing dwelling.  Applicant proposes to construct the new two-family dwelling on the lot facing Waldo Street.  As such the frontage will be 95.63 feet and in conformity with the Dedham Zoning By-Law requirement for frontage in the SRB District.  The proposed dwelling will also satisfy the side yard and density requirements for the SRB Zoning District.  While there will continue to be a nonconformity with the front yard requirement, this will allow for the better placement of the new dwelling on the lot.  It is highly unlikely that this project will have any negative effect on the neighborhood or the Town.  Applicants aver that the reconstruction and relocation of the dwelling will enhance the general appearance of the neighborhood.  Arguably, larger dwelling units will attract families and bring tenant stability to the area.  The proposed new two-family will allow for vehicles to be parked on-site.  It is noteworthy that as a matter of right Applicant could enlarge existing structure provided that such alteration complies with all current setback, yard, building coverage, and building height requirements (under Section 3.3.5 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law) or could reconstruct the existing structure on the same footprint and with the same volume and area (under Section 3.3.7 of the Dedham Zoning By-Law) 

Mr. Peter McManus (who owns property in the area) appeared in favor of the petition and stated that the proposal would greatly enhance the entire neighborhood.  Mr. and Mrs. Robert Lazzeri, of 21 Waldo Street, appeared at the meeting and stated their opposition to the petition.  The meeting was continued to address Mr. and Mrs. Lazzeri’s concerns as well as some minor details in regard to the plot plan. 

The public hearing was reconvened on Wednesday, May 18, 2011.  Present were Members of the ZBA, Chairman James F. McGrail, Esq., J. Gregory Jacobsen, E. Patrick Maguire and Jason L. Mammone, P.E., and Associate Member Jessica L. Porter.  

At the reconvened hearing, Applicants were represented by Attorney Peter A. Zahka, II.  Giorgio Petruzziello was also present.  The Applicants were provided with the opportunity to augment its presentation from the initial hearing.  A revised plot plan was given to the Board correcting a typographical error on the measurement of the Waldo Street frontage.  Applicants noted that as corrected the Waldo Street frontage still satisfies the Dedham Zoning By-Law for the SRB Zoning District.  Applicants reported they were unsuccessful in meeting with Mr. and Mrs. Lazzeri despite diligent efforts (including leaving telephone messages and visiting their home on several occasions).  At the hearing, Mr. and Mrs. Lazzeri acknowledged that Applicants attempted to meet with them but that they were unwilling to do so.

There was considerable discussion relating to locating the driveway for the proposed new two-family dwelling on Curve Street.  During the proceedings Applicants considered various alternatives but found the same unacceptable due to site conditions or because the same required undesirable revisions to the proposed dwelling.  Applicants were agreeable to having the same review by the Director of the Department of Public Works.  There was also considerable discussions with Mr. & Mrs Lazzeri regarding their continued objections to the petition including their concern relating to on-street parking in the area.  In response, Applicants noted that the proposed two-family dwelling will have garages and a driveway for sufficient off-street parking.
Upon motion duly made and seconded, the ZBA voted 4-1 (Member Maguire opposing) to grant the requested special permits to allow the demolition of a pre-existing nonconforming two-family dwelling on a pre-existing nonconforming lot (Lot 54) and for the construction of a new two-family dwelling that exceeds the volume or area of the original nonconforming structure, located other than on the original footprint, and with a front yard setback of 17.3 feet instead of the required 25 feet.  Said special permits are granted with the condition that any driveway entrance and curb opening on Curve Street be submitted to the Dedham Director of the Department of Public Works for review and approval.  In granting of said special permit, the ZBA finds that the Applicant has satisfied the requirements under Section 3.3. of the Dedham Zoning By-Law.  Furthermore, after consideration of the criteria in Section 9.3.2 of the Dedham 
Zoning By-Law, the ZBA finds that the adverse effects of the Applicant’s proposal will not outweigh its beneficial impacts on the Town and neighborhood.

Applicant is advised that, in accordance with MGL Chapter 40A, Section 11, no special permit shall take effect until a copy of this decision bearing the certification of the Dedham Town Clerk that twenty days have elapsed after the decision has been filed with the Dedham Town Clerk and no appeal has been filed or that an appeal has been filed within such time shall be recorded in the
Norfolk County Registry of Deeds or the Land Registration Office of Norfolk County.  In addition, the Applicant should furnish the Zoning Board of Appeals with a receipt from the Registry of Deeds indicating that the decision has been filed.

Dated:  June 8, 2011
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� The plan submitted with the application that there was a 1946 taking at the corner of the subject property. 


� The rear and side yard requirements for lots established prior 1989 are set forth in Footnote 5 to the Table of Dimensional Requirements.
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